

Supreme Court No. S275578

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re DEZI C., et al.,)	2nd Civ. No. B317935
Persons Coming Under the)	
Juvenile Court Law.)	
_____)	
LOS ANGELES COUNTY)	
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN)	
AND FAMILY SERVICES,)	Los Angeles County
Petitioner and Respondent,)	Superior Court Case
v.)	No. 19CCJP08030A-B
ANGELICA A.,)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Appeal from an Order of the Juvenile Court
State of California, County of Los Angeles

Hon. Robin R. Kesler, Judge Pro Tempore

*Karen J. Dodd, Esq. #146661
John L. Dodd, Esq. #126729
17621 Irvine Blvd., Ste 200, Tustin, CA 92780
tel (714) 731-5572 fax (714) 242-9065

kdodd@appellate-law.com
jdodd@appellate-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant mother, Angelica A.
Appointed by the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
INTRODUCTION	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	14
A. The Juvenile Court Granted Los Angeles County Department of Children and Family Services’ (“DCFS”) Application Authorizing Removal; DCFS Filed Petitions, and the Children Were Detained.	14
1. Petition and Detention Report.	14
2. Detention Hearing.	14
B. At the February 19, 2020, Jurisdiction/ Disposition Hearing, the Court Found the Allegations True, Adjudged the Children Dependents, and Ordered Family Reunification Services.	16
C. At the Six-Month Review Hearing, the Court Terminated the Parents' Reunification Services.	16
D. On January 18, 2022, the Court Terminated Parental Rights.	17
E. Mother Timely Filed a Notice of Appeal.	17
F. Opinion and Petitions For Rehearing and Review.	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS	17
A. Circumstances Surrounding DCFS' Decision This Family Needed Court Intervention.	17
1. The Family.	17
2. The November 6, 2019, Referral.	18
B. Additional Facts Concerning Adjudging the Children Dependents. (December 18, 2019- February 18, 2020.)	18

C.	Parents' Participation in Case Plan. (February 19, 2020-August 26, 2020.)	19
D.	Termination of Parental Rights. (August 27, 2020-January 18, 2022).	19
DISCUSSION.		20
I.	ICWA: Background and Error in This Case.	20
A.	Introduction.	20
B.	Background.	20
1.	Congress Enacted the ICWA to Cure the Abusive Child Welfare Practices That Caused Large Numbers of Indian Children to be Separated From Their Families and Tribes Through Adoption and Foster Care Placement. ICWA Is Intended to Ensure the Rights of Indian Children and Indian Tribes Are Protected in Dependency Proceedings.	20
2.	For 25 Years, California Courts and County Agencies Failed to Consistently Comply with the ICWA Mandates. In 2006, the Legislature Codified ICWA's Requirement by Amending and Adding Sections to the Welfare and Institutions Code Aimed at Alleviating the Problem.	21
3.	The 2006 Legislation Did Not Resolve California's Compliance Problems. A Task Force Was Formed to Find Solutions.	25
4.	In 2016 New Federal Regulations Were Implemented to Clarify the Federal Standards Governing the Implementation of ICWA.	27

5.	In 2018 California Passed Remedial Legislation Imposing a More Expansive Duty of Inquiry, Requiring the Agency to Ask Extended Family Members, Not Just the Parents, Concerning Whether the Child May Be an Indian Child.	28
6.	The Error In This Case.	32
II.	The Seven Standards For Determining Prejudice . .	32
A.	One Line of Cases Holds the Error Does Not Warrant Reversal Unless a Miscarriage of Justice Is Demonstrated to Have Occurred as a Consequence of the Failure to Inquire, and the Appellant Must Affirmatively Demonstrate Prejudice.	33
B.	Still Another Line of Cases Looks to Whether Substantial Evidence Supports the ICWA Findings and Orders	34
C.	Another Line of Cases Holds Prejudice Is Determined on a Case-By-Case Basis, Looking to Whether the Record Reflects That There Are Known Relatives Identified By the Agency, Who Appear to Have Been Able to Shed Light on the Issue of Native American Heritage.	35
D.	Dezi C. Created a New Test, Holding the Error Does Not Warrant Reversal Unless a Miscarriage of Justice Is Demonstrated in the Appellate Record and Any Further Proffer the Appealing Parent Makes on Appeal.	36
E.	The Second District, Division Three in <i>In re Ezequiel G.</i> , Held the Court Reviews ICWA Findings Under a Hybrid Substantial Evidence/ Abuse of Discretion Standard, and a Showing of Prejudice Is Required.	37

F.	In <i>In re K.H.</i> the Fifth District Held That, If Substantial Evidence Does Not Support the ICWA Finding, Then the Juvenile Court Abuses Its Discretion in Finding ICWA Does Not Apply. The <i>Watson</i> “Likelihood of Success” Test Does Not Apply.	38
G.	The Final View Is the Agency’s and the Juvenile Court’s Failure to Ask the Extended Family About Potential Indian Ancestry Warrants Reversal in Every Case, Requiring Reversal Per Se.	39
III.	When the Agency and Juvenile Court Fail to Comply With Their Duties Under ICWA by Not Asking the Extended Family Members About Indian Ancestry, the Error Should Be Presumed Prejudicial. This Court Should Apply a Reversal Per Se Standard.	41
A.	Introduction.	41
B.	An Adequate Inquiry Is Prerequisite for Ensuring Notice Guaranteed by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, to an Indian Tribe. An Error Should Not Be Viewed as a Mere Violation of State Statutory Law. Per Se Reversal Is Required Because a Failure to Inquire Denies a Tribe Its Right to Notice, Thereby Denying the Tribe Due Process of Law.	41
C.	When the Child Welfare Agency Fails to Make the Statutorily Required Inquiry Concerning the Child’s Potential Indian Ancestry, That Error Is Not Amenable to an Assessment Under <i>Watson</i> ’s “Likelihood of Success” Test	45

IV.	The Dezi C. Requirement That a Parent Must Prove on Appeal There Would Have Been a More Favorable Outcome Absent the Error, Frustrates ICWA and California Law.	47
V.	Alternatively, This Court Should Adopt the Holding in the <i>Benjamin M.</i> As Elaborated by <i>K.H.</i>	50
	CONCLUSION.	52
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	53
	PROOF OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 [111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302].	43
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83, [83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed. 2 nd 215].	35
<i>Mississippi Choctaw Indian Band v. Holyfield</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 30, 32, [109 S.Ct. 1597, 104 L.Ed.2 nd 29].	20
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Tr. Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306 [70 S.Ct. 652, 657, 94 L.Ed 865].....	42
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) 582 U.S. _ [137 S.Ct. 1899, 198 L.Ed.2 nd 240].....	44

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment.	13, 42, 52
-------------------------------	------------

Federal Statutes

25 Code of Federal Regulations, section 23 (2019).	27
25 Code of Federal Regulations, sections 23.101-23.144.	27
25 United States Code, section 1901 et seq.....	13
25 United States Code, section 1902.	21
25 United States Code, section 1903(2).	30
25 United States Code, section 1911.	21
25 United States Code, section 1912(a).	31

California Supreme Court Cases

<i>In re A.R.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 234.....	45
<i>In re Christopher L.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 1063.	43, 44
<i>In re Isaiah W.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1.	21
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396.	48
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478.....	43
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818..	43, 45, 51

California Appellate Cases

<i>In re A.C.</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1060.....	33, 49
<i>In re A.R.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 197.....	30, 40, 41, 46, 47
<i>In re A.W.</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 655.	42
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 421.....	40
<i>In re Benjamin M.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 735.. .	32, 35, 36, 48, 50, 51
<i>In re Breanna S.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 636, overruled in part by <i>In re Caden C.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 614. . .	31
<i>In re Crystal J.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 407.	42
<i>In re D.S.</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1041.....	27, 29
<i>In re Desiree F.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 460.	21, 42
<i>In re Dezi C.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 759.....	36, 37, 47
<i>In re E.C.</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 123.	39

<i>In re E.H.</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 1058..	28
<i>In re E.V.</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 691..	40
<i>In re Ezequiel G.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 984.	26, 29, 37, 38
<i>In re H.G.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 906.	21
<i>In re H.V.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 433..	35, 40
<i>In re I.B.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 367.	22
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 70.	30, 40
<i>In re Josiah T.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 388..	34, 35
<i>In re Junious M.</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 786..	21
<i>In re K.H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 566..	22, 28, 38, 39, 45, 46, 48, 50, 51
<i>In re K.R.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 701..	22-24, 40
<i>In re Kahlen W.</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1414	28, 42
<i>In re Kenneth D.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 1027 (Review granted November 30, 2022, S276659)..	48
<i>In re L.S.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1183.	34
<i>In re M.M.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 61.	25
<i>In re M.R.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 886.	22
<i>In re Melinda J.</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1413.	42
<i>In re Michael V.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 225.	22, 31
<i>In re N.G.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 474.	22-25, 40

<i>In re Rebecca R.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1426.	33
<i>In re Samuel P.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1259.	45
<i>In re T.G.</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 275.	32, 40
<i>In re Y.M.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 901.	48, 49
<i>In re Y.W.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 542.	40
<i>Judith P. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 535.	43
<i>Lackner v. St. Joseph Convalescent Hospital, Inc.</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 542.	42

California Statutes

Assem. Bill No. 3176 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.).. . . .	28, 29
Former Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.3, subdivision (c).	22
Former Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.3, subdivision (a).	22
Sen. Bill No. 678 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.).. . . .	22
Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.1, subdivision (c).	30
Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.2, subdivision (a).	30
Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.2, subdivision (b).	13, 20, 30
Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 224.2, subdivision (c).	30

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.2,
subdivision (e). 37

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 224.2.,
subdivision (e)(1). 31

Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 224.3,
subdivision (a). 31

Welfare and Institutions Code, section 366.36. 49

Rules of Court

California Rules of Court, rule 5.842 (a)(5). 31

California Rules of Court, rule 8.412(b).. 49

California Rules of Court, rule 8.412(c).. 49

California Rules of Court, rule 8.416 (e). 49

California Rules of Court, rule 8.416(f). 49

Secondary Authority

2022 Continuing Education of the Bar, California Juvenile
Dependency Practice (2022), §§ 10.15 et seq.,
the Appellate Projects,. 50

Cal. ICWA Compliance Task Force, Report to Cal. Atty.
Gen.'s Bur. of Children's Justice (2017). . . . 25, 26, 28
